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Kitchener has been a thriving, progressive city for nearly a century, built upon proud tradition and
strategic leadership that continues to secure its position as one of the most vibrant, prosperous 
and livable communities in Canada.

Renowned for an atmosphere that fosters business growth and a desired quality of
life, throughout the decades Kitchener has always invested soundly – both !nancially
and socially - in programs and initiatives that contribute to an active and engaging
community for residents, neighbours and visitors.

Widely regarded as the hub of Waterloo Region, Kitchener contributes a positive
attitude and !scal maturity that continues to set standards for steady, measured and
healthy economic progress.

As the region continues to evolve past traditional commerce and build a new economy that is exciting,
sustainable and growing - Kitchener is enjoying much of that growth while playing a key role as a partner
in the future of this sector. This is leading to the creation of new jobs and opportunities for both seasoned
workers, and those just entering the workforce.

Strategic and forward thinking, resilient and daring -- Kitchener is a community that embraces innovation
and technology and believes in long-term investing.

Welcome to 
Higher labour force
participation and
employment than
Toronto, Montreal
and Vancouver. 



2

In 2004, the City launched its economic development investment fund: a 10-year, $110 million
commitment and a pledge to signi!cantly develop local employment lands and work hand-in-hand with
local businesses to help them grow and "ourish.

The return on that investment includes increased employment, increased tax revenue,
and increased public and private-sector investments. In fact, approximately $660
million worth of commercial, residential and institutional construction has occurred 
in downtown Kitchener alone since this fund was announced.

The City is now renowned as a hotbed of innovation - and home to among the most
successful business start-ups and incubators in the country.

On top of its robust economy is its enviable quality of life. 

There’s something for every interest, every skill and every age in Kitchener: a vital, sophisticated culture,
rich in diversity, a robust arts and culture scene, with festivals and special events year-round, and
gorgeous parks, trails and natural areas. 

Kitchener offers all of the big-city amenities residents and visitors desire, without losing that friendly,
small-town feel. Come - see for yourself!

  Kitchener
Most innovative
community in
Canada, 631 

patents granted 
per million
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Kitchener city council is an elected body, made up of one mayor and 10 city councillors. All council
members are elected for a four-year term. The mayor is elected by voters from all parts of the city;
and councillors are elected by voters within speci!c wards.  

Members of city council meet at regularly scheduled council and committee meetings
throughout the year to discuss issues facing the city and its residents - as well as
day-to-day operational business, and to make decisions on those items based on
information presented by city staff as well as their own knowledge and beliefs, and
the opinions expressed by constituents. 

Public hearings, special council meetings, business license hearings and courts of
revision are also held as needed to consider speci!c matters. 

As a collective group, representing the interests of citizens, council is responsible for: 
• Representing the public and considering the well-being and interests of the municipality.
• Developing and evaluating the policies and programs of the municipality. 
• Determining which services the municipality provides. 
• Ensuring administrative policies, practices and procedures and controllership policies, practices 

and procedures are in place to implement the decisions of council. 
• Ensuring the accountability and transparency of the operations of the municipality, including the

activities of the senior management of the municipality. 
• Maintaining the !nancial integrity of the municipality.

Kitchener City Council

The 22nd largest 
city in Canada, with
the quality of life
usually found in 

a small town

Mayor 
Carl Zehr

Councillor 
Paul Singh
Ward 6

Councillor 
Scott Davey
Ward 1

Councillor 
Bil Ioannidis
Ward 7

Councillor 
Berry Vrbanovic
Ward 2

Councillor 
Zyg Janecki
Ward 8

Councillor 
John Gazzola
Ward 3

Councillor 
Frank Etherington
Ward 9

Councillor 
Yvonne Fernandes
Ward 4

Councillor 
Kelly Galloway
Ward 5

Councillor 
Dan Glenn-Graham
Ward 10



Where we are

As the largest municipality in Waterloo Region,
Kitchener is situated in the heart of Southwestern
Ontario, close to major highways - including Canada’s

super highway, 401 - that easily connect to London,
Stratford and the Greater Toronto Area. 

Situated on the Grand River, Kitchener is the perfect
destination for recreation and leisure activities, 
with a plethora of choices, including many parks, 
trails and natural areas. 

Downtown Kitchener is the heart of the arts 
and culture scene for Waterloo Region. 
Festivals and special events provide
the opportunity to experience 
a variety of activities and cultural 
events, in celebration of 
our great diversity. 
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Message from the Mayor
It gives me pleasure to unveil the City of Kitchener’s 2011 annual !nancial report - a document that

paints a clear picture of the !scal state of our community.

So, how is Kitchener doing? Financially, we’re in good shape. The City enjoys a strong !nancial position
relative to our comparators; we have excellent investments. We’re !scally accountable and we have
established a solid track record of sound !nancial planning.

However, like municipalities across this country, we have been facing a new economic
reality. All municipalities are facing serious pressures as Canada’s 19th century
taxation system continues to take too much out of our communities – while returning
too little.

In fact, municipalities are responsible for 53 per cent of Canada’s infrastructure – up
from 36 per cent in the 1960s – yet municipalities receive only eight cents of every

tax dollar paid to all orders of government.

Today, cities are more important than ever before. With over 80 per cent of Canadians living in an urban
setting, Canada is one of the most highly urbanized countries in the world. Expecting municipalities to
continue to rely on the outdated, regressive property tax system is simply not sustainable.

But we must also recognize just how fortunate we are with this region’s current economic climate - and a
lot of that fortune is a result of our constant quest to strike a balance between three important pressures:

• Keeping the property tax levels competitive and affordable. Year after year Kitchener is consistently
ranked as having one of the lowest property taxes of similar-sized Ontario municipalities.

• Providing high quality services our residents and businesses have told us they want from their city.

• Making investments in the long-term health of our community.

This City’s long-term investments into diversifying and modernizing our local economy are already paying
off much faster than anticipated. These returns have come in the form of increased tax revenues, private
sector investments and employment opportunities for residents.

Indeed, when we look at each of these three areas, the City of Kitchener has seen considerable success
over many years. Success we should be proud of, success we should not shy away from – and success we
can build upon in the months and years ahead.

Carl Zehr
Mayor, City of Kitchener
June 25, 2012

The largest 
municipality in 
Waterloo Region
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   Organizational Structure
City Council

Of!ce of the Chief Administrative Of!cer
Carla Ladd: Chief Administrative Of!cer

Communications and Customer Service
Economic Development

Of!ce of the Mayor and Council
Strategic Planing

Community Services
Jeff Willmer: Deputy CAO

Building
ByLaw Enforcement

Community Programs and Services
Enterprise

Fire
Planning

Infrastructure Services
Pauline Houston: Deputy CAO

Engineering
Facilities Management

Fleet
Operations

Utilities

Finance & Corporate Services
Dan Chapman: Deputy CAO

Accounting
Financial Planning
Human Resources

Information Technology
Legal Services

Legislated Services
Revenue

Supply Services
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Under the national infrastructure stimulus funding program, a three-way funding partnership
with the federal and provincial governments which began in 2010, the City of Kitchener was
able to complete some very signi!cant capital projects.  The three levels of government

contributed $37.6 million to the following 16 local projects: 

Highlights of some of the largest
stimulus projects are as follows: 

The Kitchener Operations Facility
(KOF) became operational in early
2011.  The project entailed
rehabilitating a 45-acre industrial
brown!eld site and renovating
the existing 300,000 square-foot
industrial building. The KOF has
integrated municipal operations 
from !ve existing locations and
houses approximately 500 City
employees, as well as their work-
related vehicles and equipment.

In 2011, the City installed a 500-
kW photovoltaic solar roof, made

of 200-watt solar panels, on top of the Kitchener Operations Facility - the largest solar rooftop
installation in Canada.  The solar roof is expected to generate more than $364,000 in net revenue for
the City each year - and more than $3.5 million over the course of two decades with the Ontario
Power Authority.

2011 in Review 
HIGHLIGHTS AND MILESTONES 

• Consolidated maintenance facility now
formally known as Kitchener Operations
Facility

• Solar roof

• McLennan Park

• Sewer and watermain improvements

• Storm water infrastructure improvements

• Bridgeport community centre renovation 

• Upgrades to Harry Class Aquatic Facility

• Energy management systems upgrade

• King Street streetscape reconstruction

• Centre in the Square building improvements

• Accessibility improvements at multiple 
city facilities

• City hall lighting improvements

• Sportsworld Arena improvements

• Upgrades to Wilson/Kingsdale 
Aquatic Facility

• Upgrades to Chicopee Aquatic Facility

• Upgrades to Breithaupt Aquatic Facility
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McLennan Park of!cially opened in 2011.  This is located on a former land!ll site at the corner of
Ottawa Street South and Strasburg Road. McLennan Park offers a variety of recreational activities; 
and supports the city's commitment toward preserving and enhancing the local environment. Within
the park there is a community-trail system, playground, splash pad, multi-use court and washroom
building, in addition to a state-of-the-art skateboard park.

Although not part of the
infrastructure stimulus funding,
another signi!cant capital project
that got underway in 2011 was
the restoration work to improve
Victoria Park Lake. Nestled at the
heart of downtown Kitchener’s
crown jewel, Victoria Park,
Victoria Park Lake was created 
as part of the original park
development more than 100 years
ago; and it serves as an important
recreational and visual resource 
for park visitors.  Improvements 
to the lake will include deepening 
the lake, adding a sediment
forebay at the upstream end,
maintaining the aesthetics and heritage values associated with the lake, and improving debris
management, operations and maintenance. This work will build on the Environmental Assessment 
that the City undertook in 2008 and completed in 2009.

In 2011, Kitchener implemented a storm water management utility using an impervious area
calculation to set the rate structure.  This structure provides full, sustainable and dedicated funding 
for its critical storm water management - a service that had previously been consistently underfunded
through the tax base. The new user rate allows the city to improve its storm water service levels by
keeping pollutants out of the storm water system - leading to better protection of the source water;
preventing local "ooding and pollution from reaching the creeks and streams - preserving their health
and vitality; and replacing aging storm water infrastructure (pipes, catch basins), some of which are 
80 to 100 years old.   

Victoria Park
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Iam pleased to present the Annual Financial Report for the City of Kitchener for the year ended
December 31, 2011. The purpose of this report is to communicate to Council, residents and other
interested parties the 2011 !nancial operations for the City of Kitchener.  The !nancial results

demonstrate Kitchener’s continued excellence in sound !nancial management and !scal prudence.  

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
The City maintains the following processes to ensure appropriate !nancial controls and accountability 
are maintained and to take a proactive approach to identify and address !nancial challenges.

The preparation and presentation of the !nancial statements and related information contained in this
annual report are the responsibility of the management team of the City of Kitchener. Management has
instituted a system of internal controls which is intended to safeguard assets and to provide accurate, 
timely and complete !nancial information for both internal decision making and external reporting.

Effective and Ef!cient Government
The key strategic priorities related to effective and ef!cient government focus on !ve speci!c areas:
!nancial management; asset management; information technology; communications, marketing and
customer service; and organizational governance.

The City of Kitchener is constantly looking at ways to improve its !nancial sustainability through a 
balanced approach to !nancial management. The City looks at how to use public monies in the most
responsible manner while ensuring fair levels of taxation - in order to create a sustainable !nancial 
position today, tomorrow and for generations to come.

In order to preserve its infrastructure, the City has dedicated itself to effectively managing its assets.
Understanding the health and status of capital assets, like roads, bridges and facilities, positions the 
City well to ensure the community can prosper as it did in past generations, by building upon a strong
foundation of core infrastructure.

As the world of technology moves forward at a rapid pace, the City’s Information Technology group
supports the technological infrastructure for many of the City’s !nancial and operational services. With
increasing demands for real-time information, the City is looking to bolster the use of mobile technology
to help staff report on activities remotely from the !eld.

The City believes in transparency as a core element to delivering high-quality customer service. This is
exempli!ed by the fact that the City provides accessible, plain language access through a variety of
formats to citizens on pressing and emerging issues affecting the City. It is through being open and
accessible that the City believes it can improve its engagement with the community on a broader suite
of issues.

Finally, the City works to deliver on the programs and services that matter most to the citizens of
Kitchener. This is demonstrated by the fact that all City work undertaken is aligned directly with a
strategic priority pulled from the community’s strategic plan. Yet, it is not just important to simply
deliver what matters most to citizens, but also to support that delivery through a robust governance and

City Treasurer’s Message
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management approach, including a close eye on risk management and legislative compliance.

Business Plan and Budgetary Process
Integrated planning, the direct tie between the City’s strategic plan and its day-to-day work helps make sense
of what is being done and why, and allows for a more effective and ef!cient delivery of valued services to
citizens. Together, staff and Council will continue to build an innovative, caring and vibrant Kitchener with
safe and thriving neighbourhoods.  The vision originally articulated in 2000 and con!rmed again in 2007 is
the foothold of the City’s strategic work for 2011. The strategic plan was developed in concert with City
Council’s term of of!ce, now on a four-year cycle from 2011-2014. 

Departmental business plans which are completed on a four year cycle, take their direction from the strategic
plan. This formalizes the link between the strategic priorities of the community and
Council with action items expressed through the organization’s workplans.

Staff are building a business planning process which will lead to more informed
decision-making and transparency within the administration and for Council. 
The !nal steps in the integrated process translates strategic priorities into action,
establishing budgets and measurable outcomes, and then reporting back to the public
on progress against these goals. 

In addition to the multi-year business planning process, City Council approves the
operating and capital budgets for the property tax supported operations as well as all 
City enterprises.  Provincial legislation requires that the property tax supported 
operating budget is balanced so that suf!cient revenues are raised to meet all 
budgeted expenditures.  Municipalities may not budget for surpluses or de!cits 
and any that occur must be fully accounted for in the next year’s budget. 

Variance reports are prepared and presented to Council three times per year. These reports ensure
departmental accountability for !nancial results and are a key tool to allow management to respond 
to !nancial pressures during the year.  

External Audit 
As required by the Municipal Act, City Council has appointed an accounting !rm, KPMG LLP to express an
independent audit opinion on management’s Consolidated Financial Statements.  Their reports to the
members of Council, inhabitants and ratepayers of the Corporation of the City of Kitchener accompany 
the various !nancial statements in the !nancial section of this report.

Audit Committee
The audited Consolidated Financial Statements are presented to the Audit Committee for approval.  
The Audit Committee provides a focal point for communications between Council, the external auditor, 
the internal auditor and management, and facilitates an impartial, objective and independent review 
of management practices through the internal and external audit functions. 

Together, 
staff and Council 
will continue to

build an innovative,
caring and vibrant 

Kitchener



11

FINANCIAL STATEMENT
DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
The City of Kitchener’s Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with
reporting standards set by the Public Sector Accounting Board (PSAB) of the Canadian Institute of
Chartered Accountants. KPMG LLP have audited the !nancial statements and provided the
accompanying Auditors’ Report. The !nancial statements and auditors’ report satisfy a legislative
reporting requirement as set out in the Municipal Act of Ontario.  

The following !nancial statement discussion and analysis has been prepared by management and should
be read in conjunction with the audited Consolidated Financial Statements and Financial and Statistical
Review. 

There are four required !nancial statements: 
- statement of !nancial position 
- statement of operations 
- statement of changes in net !nancial assets, and 
- statement of cash "ows.  

The Consolidated Financial Statements re"ect the assets, liabilities, reserves, surpluses/de!cits,
revenues, and expenditures of the City funds and governmental functions or entities.  These functions
and entities have been determined to comprise a part of the aggregate City operations based upon
control exercised 
by the City.  The exception is the City’s government business enterprises which are accounted for on
the modi!ed equity basis of accounting. References to the “City” below, include all activity for the
consolidated entity.
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Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Balance Sheet)
The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position highlights four key !gures that together describe the
!nancial position of a government: 1) cash resources, 2) net !nancial asset position, 3) non-!nancial
assets that are normally held for service provision such as tangible capital assets, and 4) accumulated
surplus/de!cit. The statement is used to evaluate the City’s ability to meet its !nancial obligations 
and commitments.  

The City’s net !nancial asset balance is $160 million (2010 $148 million), an increase of $12 million. 
This balance is calculated as total !nancial assets less liabilities and represents the amount available
to !nance future operations.

Cash Position
The City’s cash position is closely managed and remains adequate along with short-term investments
to meet ongoing cash requirements. The cash position increased to $62 million from $25 million in
2010 as the City was holding more in cash equivalents rather than investments in anticipation of
being able to purchase upcoming investments with higher yields. The increase is also due to timing of
funding received for capital projects compared to when the expenditures are made. The Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows summarizes the sources and uses of cash in 2011. 

Investment in Kitchener Power Corp.
The City’s investment in Kitchener Power Corp. and its af!liates is made up of the City’s initial
investment and its share of net income since acquisition less dividends received. See Note 5 to the
Consolidated Financial Statements for further details.
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Debt
The City has three components that comprise the overall debt total.  Debt can be issued to fund:
• a portion of the tax-supported capital program
• capital improvements to Enterprises, where the debts charges will be funded through user fees 

and external sources, such as the Parking Enterprise
• Economic Development Investment Fund (EDIF)

The City’s capital investment philosophy ensures that any increases in debt charges from one year to the 
next do not exceed assessment growth.  As well, the overall contribution from the tax base through taxes 
and debt charges will not increase more than assessment growth plus in"ation from one year to the next.

This philosophy has ensured that the impact on the taxpayer does not exceed in"ation and that the City 
must prioritize projects to !t the funding available.

In 2004 after an extensive public and corporate engagement process, the City of Kitchener created a unique
and creative economic development strategy to meet the needs of the City’s rapidly growing population; 
and a signi!cant piece of the strategy is the City’s 10 year, $110-million economic development 
investment fund (EDIF).  

As a result of these EDIF investments, a number of other developments have occurred, including: 
• Communitech Hub: Digital Media Mobile and Accelerator
• Kaufman Lofts 
• McMaster University's Michael G. DeGroote School of Medicine Waterloo Regional Campus 
• More than 20 storefront/façade improvements
• The Tannery District  
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In addition, since EDIF was introduced, the City has enjoyed signi!cant surges in: 
• Assessment growth 
• Residential development downtown 
• Employment 
• Contributions from other sources toward EDIF-supported projects

Tangible Capital Assets
Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are directly attributable to
acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset.  The cost less residual value of the
tangible capital assets is amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives ranging 
from 1 to 100 years. 

During 2011, the City acquired $94 million of tangible capital assets (2010 $120 million) with $30
million in amortization.  Refer to Note 11 and Schedule A in the !nancial statements for a detailed
breakdown of tangible capital asset activity for 2011.  The net book value of tangible capital assets 
at December 31, 2011 is $870 million, up from $807 million in 2010.  
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Accumulated Surplus
The City’s accumulated surplus for !scal 2011 is $1.03 billion (2010 $0.96 billion).  The accumulated
surplus re"ects the resources that have been built over time at the City and the balance includes items
such as tangible capital assets, equity in Kitchener Power Corp., and reserves.  

Reserves and Reserve Funds
Reserves and reserve funds are included as part of accumulated surplus and these balances are disclosed in Note 12
to the !nancial statements.  Reserve Balances have increased during 2011 to $30 million ($22 million 2010). 
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Under the authority of the Municipal Act, the City of Kitchener has established reserve funds to set aside
funds to be used for future purposes. Reserves and reserve funds are established to ensure future liabilities
can be met, capital assets are properly maintained and suf!cient !nancial "exibility exists to respond to
economic cycles or unanticipated !nancial requirements.  Council is responsible for exercising discretion
with respect to the use of reserve funds, subject to the terms of Council policy, as well as statutory and
legal requirements. 

As part of the ongoing update to the City’s long-term !nancial planning framework, a comprehensive
review of the City’s reserve funds is being completed in 2012 to ensure the reserves continue to support
the !nancial goals and serve the highest priority needs of the City and its citizens. 

Consolidated Statement of Operations
The Consolidated Statement of Operations reports the revenues collected by 
the City, the cost of providing municipal services and the resulting annual
surplus/de!cit in the accounting period.  

The City ended the year with property tax supported operations recording a 
$0.2 million de!cit which equates to approximately 0.2% of the total budget. 
There were nearly $1.4 million of capital closeouts available to be transferred 
into the operating budget, so a net surplus of $1.2 million was transferred to 
the Tax Stabilization Reserve Fund in accordance with City policy.

This year, overall assessment growth was 2.08%, generated primarily from new
residential development.  While this new assessment creates revenue for the City, there is also a cost to
provide services to new development. In addition, cost increases in excess of in"ation, public demand for
new services and unreliable revenue sources all place signi!cant pressure on the City budget. These
pressures, coupled with the transfer of the storm water operating costs to the newly created Storm Water
Enterprise, resulted in an overall tax decrease of 2.79% for the year, which included an increase in funding
for the City’s Economic Development Investment Fund (EDIF). This marks the eighth year of the ten-year
EDIF fund.

This year, 
overall assessment

growth was 
2.08%, generated 

primarily from 
new residential 
development.  
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Revenues 
Revenues are received from the following sources: taxation, users fees, grants and other.  Kitchener
is one of only two municipally owned and operated natural gas distributors in Ontario. 

The ‘Other’ category includes revenues such as contribution of tangible capital assets, investment
income, penalties and interest on taxes, obligatory reserve funds revenue recognized, and share of
net income of Kitchener Power Corp.

New in 2011, the storm water fees have been included in the water, sewer
and storm water grouping.  Gasworks revenues are down from 2010 and from
budget due to lower customer consumption related to a warm winter at the
end of 2011.  The City does not budget for the contribution of tangible
capital assets or share 
of net income of Kitchener Power Corp.  Other revenue is down from the prior
year as a result of not being able to recognize all development charge
revenue given the reserves are currently in a de!cit balance.
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Expenses 
The City of Kitchener is a diversi!ed government institution and provides a wide range of services to its
citizens including !re, roads, water, sewer, gasworks, libraries, and community services.  Schedule B of 
the Consolidated Financial Statements breaks the expenses into major functional activities, consistent 
with provincially legislated requirements. 

As is consistent with the majority of municipalities, the City does not budget for amortization of tangible
capital assets or gains and losses on disposal of assets. These tangible capital asset expenses alone
account for the majority of the variance in budget to actual !gures as presented above.  Gasworks
expenses are down from prior year due to the lower consumption.

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets
The statement of change in net !nancial assets explains the difference between a municipality’s surplus 
or de!cit for the reporting year and its change in net !nancial assets in the same reporting year.  
This statement provides for the reporting of the acquisition of tangible capital assets and other 
signi!cant items that impact the difference between the annual surplus/de!cit and the change 
in net !nancial assets.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow 
The statement of cash "ows reports changes in cash and cash equivalents resulting from operations,
investing and !nancing activities and shows how the City !nanced its activities during the year and 
met its cash requirements.
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Looking Ahead
Looking ahead to 2012, the City will face continued pressure from the public to increase levels of service
while at the same time curb tax rate increases.  The City has begun work on an integrated business
planning process to respond to these pressures. This work aligns the City’s Strategic Plan with
departmental business plans. This, along with the development of long-term !nancial planning, 
and a renewed strategy for debt and reserve management will help the City achieve an optimal 
balance of taxes levied and services provided.

The City of Kitchener is constantly looking at ways to improve its !nancial sustainability through a
balanced approach to !nancial management in order to create a sustainable !nancial position today,
tomorrow and for generations to come.

Dan Chapman, CA, MPA
Deputy CAO Finance and Corporate Services
and City Treasurer
June 25, 2012



 

 20 



 

 21 

 



 

 22 

CITY OF KITCHENER
Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position
As at December 31, 2011

2011 2010 
(Restated 
Note 15)

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 62,394,615$     24,798,295$     
Taxes receivable 22,275,777       20,977,878       
Trade and other accounts receivable 39,840,980       52,833,252       
Inventory for resale 13,871,309       15,048,219       
Investments (Note 4) 56,379,944       60,530,305       
Investment in Kitchener Power Corp. and 
  its affiliates (Note 5) 173,948,297     168,641,520     

368,710,922     342,829,469     

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 74,263,690       80,973,606       
Deferred revenue - obligatory reserve funds (Note 7) 1,665,764         332,789            
Deferred revenue - other 8,672,152         8,389,582         
Municipal debt (Note 8) 98,187,960       81,327,413       
Employee future benefits (Note 10) 25,643,189       23,486,854       

208,432,755     194,510,244     
Net financial assets 160,278,167     148,319,225     

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets - net (Note 11) 869,949,742     807,562,321     
Inventory of supplies 2,049,446         1,691,095         
Prepaid expenses 1,111,167         910,332            

873,110,355     810,163,748     
Accumulated surplus 1,033,388,522$ 958,482,973$    

 
 
See accompanying notes 
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CITY OF KITCHENER
Consolidated Statement of
Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2011

2011
Budget 

(unaudited) 

2011 2010
(Restated 
Note 15)

Revenues
Taxation 98,986,506$     99,419,306$     101,265,560$    
User fees and charges
   Gasworks 91,301,382      94,871,570      100,782,038      
   Water, sewer and stormwater 45,889,666      45,687,174      34,820,660        
   Other 37,359,162      42,703,477      40,271,420        
Grants 20,841,316      21,766,293      23,255,638        
Contributions of tangible capital assets -                   8,672,341        8,504,526          
Investment income 6,465,000        7,281,219        6,602,500          
Penalty and interest on taxes 3,216,100        3,155,724        3,226,490          
Obligatory reserve funds revenue 
  recognized 16,455,000        9,928,202          17,839,885        
Share of net income of Kitchener 
  Power Corp. and its affiliates (Note 5) -                     8,351,027          7,522,009          
Other 5,211,735        6,838,439        8,883,263          

Total revenues 325,725,867    348,674,772    352,973,989      

Expenses
General government 33,564,592      34,509,466      27,563,305        
Protection to persons and property 37,342,933      38,691,182      40,695,461        
Transportation services 15,356,673      31,101,409      30,117,870        
Environmental services 15,017,979      20,999,387      22,529,620        
Health services 1,306,965        1,866,803        1,774,559          
Social and family services 1,788,913        1,858,795        1,829,536          
Recreation and cultural services 53,942,238      60,168,971      57,206,122        
Planning and development 11,542,634      11,064,848      11,829,620        
Gasworks 76,996,106      73,508,362      79,392,595        

Total expenses 246,859,033    273,769,223    272,938,688      
Annual surplus 78,866,834      74,905,549      80,035,301        

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 958,482,973    958,482,973    878,447,672      

1,037,349,807$ 1,033,388,522$ 958,482,973$    
Accumulated surplus, end of year 
  (Note 12)

See accompanying notes 
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CITY OF KITCHENER
Consolidated Statement of 
Change in Net Financial Assets
Year Ended December 31, 2011

2011 
Budget 

(unaudited) 

2011 2010
(Restated Note 

15)

Annual surplus 78,866,834$   74,905,549$   80,035,301$    
Amortization of tangible capital assets -                 29,898,245    28,435,130      
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (108,712,224) (93,591,507)   (119,632,298)   
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets -                 990,947         3,849,706        
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital 
  assets -                   314,894           355,418           
Acquisition of supplies of inventories -                 (5,590,870)     (3,832,059)       
Acquisition of prepaid expenses -                 (1,004,169)     (265,043)          
Consumption of supplies inventory -                 5,232,519      3,788,925        
Use of prepaid expenses -                 803,334         93,334             

Change in net financial assets (29,845,390)   11,958,942    (7,171,586)       
Net financial assets, beginning of the year 148,319,225  148,319,225  155,490,811    
Net financial assets, end of the year 118,473,835$ 160,278,167$ 148,319,225$  

 

See accompanying notes 
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CITY OF KITCHENER
Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flow
Year Ended December 31, 2011

2011 2010
(Restated 
Note 15)

Operating
Annual surplus 74,905,549$     80,035,301$      
Items not involving cash

Amortization 29,898,245      28,435,130        
Loss on sale of tangible capital assets 990,947           3,849,706          
Share of net income of Kitchener Power
   Corp. and its affiliates (8,351,027)       (7,522,009)         
Change in employee future benefits 2,156,335        699,955             
Contributions of tangible capital assets (8,672,341)       (8,504,526)         

Change in non-cash assets and liabilities
Taxes receivable (1,297,899)       (692,158)            
Trade and other accounts receivable 12,992,272      (4,833,759)         
Inventory of supplies (358,351)          (43,134)              
Inventory for resale 1,176,910        2,199,270          
Prepaid expenses (200,835)          (171,709)            
Deferred revenue - obligatory reserve funds 1,332,975        (5,498,636)         
Deferred revenue - other 282,570           1,054,180          
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (6,709,916)       18,710,616        

Net change in cash from operating activities 98,145,434      107,718,227      
Investing

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (84,919,166)     (111,127,772)     
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 314,894           355,418             
Dividends received from Kitchener Power Corp. 3,044,250        1,752,750          
Net acquisition of investments 4,150,361        8,435,289          

Net change in cash from investing activities (77,409,661)     (100,584,315)     
Financing

Municipal debt issued 24,117,000      16,129,000        
Municipal debt repaid (7,256,453)       (7,002,026)         

Net change in cash from financing activities 16,860,547      9,126,974          
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 37,596,320      16,260,886        
Cash and cash equivalents, 
   beginning of year 24,798,295      8,537,409          

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 62,394,615$     24,798,295$       
   See accompanying notes
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1. Summary of significant accounting policies 

These consolidated financial statements of The Corporation of the City of Kitchener (the 
“City”) have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles for local governments as established by the Public Sector Accounting 
Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. The following is a summary of the 
significant accounting policies followed in the preparation of these financial statements: 

a. Basis of consolidation 
i. Consolidated entities  

These consolidated financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, reserves, 
surpluses/deficits, revenues, and expenditures of those City funds and governmental 
functions or entities which have been determined to comprise a part of the aggregate City 
operations based upon control exercised by the City except for the City’s government 
businesses which are accounted for on the modified equity basis of accounting. The 
following boards, municipal enterprises and utilities have been included in the 
consolidated financial statements: 

 Kitchener Public Library 
 Kitchener Downtown Improvement Area Board of Management 
 Belmont Improvement Area Board of Management 
 The Centre in the Square Inc. 
 Waterworks Enterprise 
 Gasworks Enterprise 
 Sewer Surcharge Enterprise 
 Storm Water Management Enterprise 
 Building Enterprise 
 Golf Enterprise 
 Parking Enterprise 

 
All inter-organizational and inter-fund transactions and balances have been eliminated. 

ii. Government business enterprises 

Kitchener Power Corp. and its affiliates are not consolidated but are accounted for on the 
modified equity basis which reflects the City of Kitchener’s investment in the enterprises 
and its share of net income since acquisition. Under the modified equity basis, the 
enterprises’ accounting principles are not adjusted to conform to those of the City, and 
inter-organizational transactions and balances are not eliminated. 

iii. Accounting for region and school board transactions 

The taxation, other revenues, expenditures, assets and liabilities, with respect to the 
operations of the school boards and the Regional Municipality of Waterloo, are not 
reflected in these consolidated financial statements. 

iv. Trust funds 

Trust funds and their related operations administered by the City are not consolidated, 
but are reported separately on the “Trust Funds Statement of Continuity and Balance 
Sheet” (see Note 3). 
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1.   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

b. Basis of accounting 
i.  Accrual basis of accounting  

The consolidated financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of 
accounting.  The accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues in the period in which 
the transactions or events occurred that gave rise to the revenues.  Expenditures are 
recognized in the period the goods and services are acquired and a liability is incurred or 
transfers are due. 

ii. Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and highly liquid investments with 
original maturity of 90 days or less as at the end of the year. 

iii. Trade and other accounts receivable 

Trade and other accounts receivable are reported net of any allowance for doubtful 
accounts. 

iv. Inventory for resale 

Inventory for resale is valued at the lower of cost or net realizable value on an average 
cost basis. 

v. Investments 

Portfolio investments are carried at cost, net of accumulated amortization on premiums 
and discounts. Premiums and discounts are amortized on a straight line basis over the 
term to maturity. Interest income is recorded as it accrues.  When the value of any 
portfolio investment is identified as impaired, the carrying amount is adjusted to the 
estimated realizable amount and any adjustments are included in investment income in 
the period the impairment is recognized. 

vi. Deferred revenue 

Government transfers, contributions and other amounts are received from third parties 
pursuant to legislation, regulation or agreement and may only be used in the conduct of 
certain programs, in the completion of specific work or for the purchase of tangible capital 
assets.  In addition, certain user charges and fees are collected for which the related 
services have yet to be performed.  Revenue is recognized in the period when the related 
expenses are incurred, services performed or the tangible capital assets are acquired. 

vii. Employee future benefits 

The contributions to a multi-employer, defined benefit pension plan are expensed when 
contributions are due.  The costs of post-employment benefits are recognized when the 
event that obligates the City occurs.  Costs include projected future income payments, 
health care continuation costs and fees paid to independent administrators of these 
plans, calculated on a present value basis. 



CITY OF KITCHENER  
Notes to Consolidated Financial 
Statements  
Year Ended December 31, 2011 
 

 

 28 

 
1.     Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 

The costs of post-employment benefits are actuarially determined using the projected 
benefits method prorated on service and management’s best estimate of retirement ages 
of employees, salary escalation, expected health care costs and plan investment 
performance.  Liabilities are actuarially determined using discount rates that are 
consistent with the market rates of high quality debt instruments.  Any gains or losses 
from changes in assumptions or experience are amortized over the average remaining 
service period for active employees. 

viii. Non-financial assets 

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge liabilities and are held for use in the 
provision of services.  They have useful lives that extend beyond the current year and are 
not intended for sale in the ordinary course of operations.  The change in non-financial 
assets during the year, together with the excess of revenues over expenses, provides the 
consolidated change in net financial assets for the year. 

a. Tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are 
directly attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the 
asset.  The cost less residual value of the tangible capital assets is amortized on a 
straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

Assets Amortization period
Land The original cost of land is not amortized
Land improvements 10 to 25 years
Building & building improvements 20 to 50 years
Leasehold improvements Over the useful life of the improvement or the

lease term, whichever is shorter
Machinery & equipment 3 to 15 years
Computer hardware 3 to 10 years
Computer software 1 to 10 years
Linear assets 20 to 100 years
Vehicles 3 to 25 years

 

b. Contributions of tangible capital assets 

Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at 
time of receipt and are recorded as revenue. 

c. Leases 

Leases are classified as capital or operating leases.  Leases which transfer 
substantially all the risks and benefits incidental of ownership are accounted for as 
capital leases.  All other leases are accounted for as operating leases and the related 
lease payments are charged to expenses as incurred. 

d. Inventory of supplies 

Inventories held for consumption are recorded at the lower of cost and replacement 
cost. 
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1.   Summary of significant accounting policies (continued) 
e. Works of art and cultural and historic assets 

Works of art and cultural and historic assets are not recorded as assets in these 
financial statements. 

ix. Government transfers 

Government transfers are recognized in the financial statements in the period in which 
the events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers are authorized, any 
eligibility criteria have been met and reasonable estimates of the amounts can be made. 

Government transfers and developer contributions-in-kind related to capital acquisitions 
are required to be recognized as revenue in the consolidated financial statements in the 
period in which the tangible capital assets are acquired. 

x. Use of estimates 

Since precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent upon future 
events, the preparation of periodic financial statements necessarily involves the use of 
estimates and approximations. These have been made using careful judgments.  Actual 
results could differ from these estimates. 
 

2. Operations of school boards and the Regional Municipality of Waterloo 
Further to Note 1 a) iii, the taxation, other revenues and requisitions for the school boards 
and the Regional Municipality of Waterloo are comprised of the following: 

School Region Total 
Boards 

  Taxation and user charges 85,085,417$   186,532,587$ 271,618,004$  
  Share of payments in lieu of taxes 7,242             1,224,170      1,231,412        
  Share of linear properties 63,469           122,187         185,656           
  Amounts requisitioned 85,156,128$   187,878,944$ 273,035,072$   

       
3. Trust funds 

   Trust funds administered by the City have not been included in the “Consolidated Statement 
of Financial Position”, nor have their operations been included in the “Consolidated 
Statement of Operations”. The trust funds under administration are comprised of cemetery 
perpetual care and prepaid internment funds totaling $10,788,779 (2010 - $10,323,567). 
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4. Investments 
Investments are made up of the following:  

2011 2011 2010 2010
Cost Market Cost Market 

Value Value 
  Guaranteed investment 
     certificates 46,500,000$    47,026,397$    34,598,823$    34,829,949$    
  ONE Funds -                      -                     6,554               6,403               
  Bonds and debentures 8,885,836        8,823,002      24,789,342      24,857,561      
  Common stock 994,108          1,123,668      1,135,586        1,351,315        

56,379,944$    56,973,067$   60,530,305$    61,045,228$     
 
 

5. Investment in Kitchener Power Corp. and its Affiliates 
Under the provincial government’s Electricity Competition Act (Bill 35), Kitchener Power 
Corp., a holding company, along with its wholly owned subsidiaries, including Kitchener-
Wilmot Hydro Inc., was incorporated on July 1, 2000. 

On August 1, 2000, under by-laws passed by the City and the Township of Wilmot, the net 
assets of the former Hydro-Electric Commission of Kitchener-Wilmot were transferred to the 
new corporation. The City took back a 92.25% share in the common shares of Kitchener 
Power Corp. and a 92.25% share in long-term notes payable by the affiliates for the assets 
transferred. Certain surplus property assets and cash funds were excluded from the transfer 
and turned over to the City and the Township. 

The investment is composed of the following: 

2011 2010
  Kitchener Power Corp. common shares 61,244,208$   61,244,208$    
  Kitchener - Wilmot Hydro Inc. long-term notes
    receivable 70,997,576    70,997,576      
  Share of net income and prior period adjustments due to
    changes in accounting policies since acquisition,
    net of dividends 41,706,513    36,399,736      

173,948,297$ 168,641,520$  
 

The Kitchener-Wilmot Hydro Inc. notes are unsecured and bear interest at the rate of 5.87%. 
There are no repayment terms and there is no intent to redeem the notes or the shares. 
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5. Investment in Kitchener Power Corp. and its Affiliates (continued) 

The following table provides condensed financial information with respect to Kitchener Power 
Corp.: 

2011 2010
  Current assets 68,435,132$   75,023,889$    
  Capital assets 152,895,083 143,258,355
  Regulatory assets 21,536,416 20,970,013
  Future income taxes 13,287,674 12,860,747
  Total assets 256,154,305 252,113,004
  Current liabilities 33,107,940 34,677,240
  Long-term debt 84,844,106 85,713,896
  Regulatory liabilities 17,338,259 16,606,383
  Other liabilities 9,264,302 9,268,391
  Total liabilities 144,554,607 146,265,910
  Net assets 111,599,698 105,847,094
Results of operation
  Revenues 203,946,014 195,770,643
  Expenses (194,893,410) (187,616,704)
  Net income 9,052,604 8,153,939
  City's share of net income - 92.25% 8,351,027$     7,522,009$      

 

6. Insurance pool 
Liabilities include an amount of $3,721,040 (2010 - $4,711,429) which represents funds 
belonging to the Waterloo Region Municipalities Insurance Pool and administered by the City 
on behalf of the Pool’s members. The members entered an agreement in 1998 to purchase 
property damage and public liability insurance on a group basis and share a retained level of 
risk. 

The members pay an actuarially determined annual levy to fund insurance, prefund expected 
losses and contribute to a surplus. The Pool has purchased insurance to fund losses above a 
predetermined deductible and any losses above a predetermined total in any year. 

The City’s share of Pool levies is 24.88% (2010 – 25.05%) and its share of the Pool surplus 
as at May 31, 2011 was $1,086,203 (2010 - $1,052,252). The City’s share of the Pool surplus 
has not been included in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position. 
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7. Obligatory deferred revenue 

2011 2010
  Development charges -$                     (2,444,240)$     
  Recreational land 1,665,764 2,777,029

1,665,764$     332,789$         

The continuity of deferred revenue is as follows:

2011 2010
  Balance, beginning of year 332,789$        5,831,426$      
  Collections 10,410,211 11,552,559
  Interest earned 7,858 46,485
  Other revenue 843,108 742,203
  Contributions used (9,928,202)     (17,839,884)     
  Balance, end of year 1,665,764$     332,789$         

 

8. Municipal debt 

The City has assumed responsibility for the payment of principal and interest charges on 
certain long-term debt issued by other municipalities. At the end of the year, the outstanding 
principal amount of this liability is $98,187,961 (2010 - $ 81,327,413). 

The annual principal repayments are: 

2012 8,480,162$        
2013 8,452,712
2014 8,756,188
2015 8,466,007
2016 8,726,509
2017 and thereafter 55,306,382

98,187,960$      
 

 
The annual principal and interest payments required to service the long-term debt are within 
the annual debt repayment limit prescribed by the Ontario Ministry of Municipal Affairs and 
Housing.  

The long-term liabilities carry interest rates ranging from 1.35% to 5.50%.  Interest charges 
for 2011 relating to municipal debt totaled $3,542,626 (2010 - $3,275,100). 
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9. Pension plan 
The City makes contributions to the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System 
(OMERS), which is a multi-employer plan, on behalf of its staff. The plan is a defined benefit 
plan which specifies the amount of the retirement benefit to be received by the employees 
based on the length of service and rates of pay.  Employee contributions are matched by the 
City. Contributions were required on account of current service in 2011 amounting to 
$7,290,301 (2010 - $6,214,298).   

 
10. Employee future benefits 

The estimated liability for employee future benefits is comprised of the following:   

2011 2010
  Sick leave benefit plan 12,698,320$   11,827,420$    
  Post retirement benefits 9,505,669 9,117,734
  Future payments required to WSIB 3,439,200 2,541,700

25,643,189$   23,486,854$     
a. Sick leave 
Under the sick leave benefit plan, unused sick leave can accumulate and certain employees 
may become entitled to cash payments when they leave the City’s employment. The expense 
for the current year was $2,235,282 (2010 - $2,156,845) and is comprised of the following 
items: 

2011 2010
  Current period benefit cost 963,198$        893,530$         
  Amortization of actuarial losses 441,237         391,395           
  Retirement benefit expenditures 1,404,435      1,284,925        
  Retirement benefit interest expenditures 830,847         871,920           
  Total expenditures related to retirement benefits 2,235,282$     2,156,845$      
 

The actuarial valuation of the future liability for sick leave assumes a discount rate of 3.75% 
(2010 – 4.75%).  The last actuarial valuation for this liability was completed at December 31, 
2009, with an actuarial update provided to the end of the current year. 

As at December 31, 2011, the unamortized actuarial losses were $8,784,414 (2010 – 
$5,383,106) and are amortized over 13 to 14 years (2010 – 13 to 14 years). The amount of 
benefits paid during the year were $1,364,382 (2010- $1,900,120). 

A reserve fund to provide for this liability is included in accumulated surplus, in the amount of 
$4,530,942 (2010 - $4,604,768).   
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10.  Employee future benefits (continued)     
Anticipated payments over the next five years to employees who are eligible to retire are: 

2012 1,725,986$      
2013 618,789           
2014 686,130           
2015 814,066           
2016 855,230           

4,700,201$      
 

b. Post-retirement benefits 
The City pays certain health, dental and life insurance benefits on behalf of its retired 
employees up to the age of 65 if they have at least ten years service with the City. The 
expense for the year was $1,288,498 (2010 - $1,191,549) and is comprised of the following 
items: 

2011 2010
  Current period benefit cost 491,928$        430,368$         
  Amortization of actuarial losses 266,668         215,001           
  Retirement benefit expenditures 758,596         645,369           
  Retirement benefit interest expenditures 529,902         546,180           
  Total expenditures related to retirement benefits 1,288,498$     1,191,549$      

 
The actuarial valuation of the future liability for post-retirement benefits assumes a discount 
rate of 3.75% (2010 – 4.75%) and inflation rates for benefit premiums of 4% to 8% (2010 – 
5% to 9%).  

As at December 31, 2011, the unamortized actuarial losses were $6,329,401 (2010 – 
$1,996,447) and are amortized over 10 to 12 years (2010 – 10 to 12 years). The amount of 
benefits paid during the year were $900,563 (2010 - $837,733).  The last actuarial valuation 
for this liability was completed at December 31, 2009, with an actuarial update provided to 
the end of the current year.   

The City holds no reserve in accumulated surplus to meet this liability. 

c. WSIB 
The Workplace Safety and Insurance Board (WSIB) administer injured worker benefits 
payments on behalf of the City as a Schedule 2 employer. The expense for the current year 
was $1,668,800 (2010 - $817,400) and is comprised of the following items: 

2011 2010
  Current period benefit cost 1,148,600$     679,000$         
  Amortization of actuarial losses 246,300         -                   
  Retirement benefit expenditures 1,394,900      679,000           
  Retirement benefit interest expenditures 273,900         138,400           
  Total expenditures related to retirement benefits 1,668,800$     817,400$         
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10.  Employee future benefits (continued)     

The actuarial valuation of the future liability for WSIB assumes a discount rate of 3.75% 
(2010 – 4.75%).  The last actuarial valuation for this liability was completed at December 31, 
2010, with an actuarial update provided to the end of the current year. 

As at December 31, 2011, the unamortized actuarial losses were $2,368,600 (2010 – 
$2,462,700) and are amortized over 10 years (2010 – 10 years). The amount of benefits paid 
during the year were $771,300 (2010 - $728,000). 

A reserve fund to provide for this liability is included in accumulated surplus, in the amount of 
$836,218 (2010 - $0).     
 

11. Tangible capital assets 
The write-down of tangible capital assets during the year was $0 (2010 – $1,933,627). Assets 
contributed to the City totaled $8,672,341 (2010 - $8,504,526). 

See Schedule A 
 
12. Accumulated surplus 

The accumulated surplus consists of individual fund surpluses/ (deficits) and reserves as 
follows:

2011

2010
(Restated 
Note 15)

Surplus:
Invested in tangible capital assets 869,949,742$   807,562,321$    
Other (14,984,489) (15,885,715)
Equity in Kitchener Power Corp. and its affiliates 173,948,297 168,641,520
Unfunded
  Employee future benefits (25,643,189) (23,486,854)
Total surplus 1,003,270,361 936,831,272

Reserves:
Acquisition of capital assets 6,831,974 6,265,635
Total reserves 6,831,974 6,265,635

Reserve funds set aside for specific purpose by Council for:
Sick leave 4,530,942 4,604,768
Capital expenditures 5,631,669 4,682,137
Tax rate stabilization 3,596,967 1,159,081
Workplace safety and insurance 836,218           -                     
Insurance 253,118 131,175
The Centre in the Square Inc. 2,522,335        2,680,105          
Enterprise stabilization 7,959,981        -                     
Other (2,045,043)       2,128,800          
Total reserve funds 23,286,187      15,386,066        

1,033,388,522$ 958,482,973$    
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13. Contingent liabilities 
a. The City has extended a line of credit not to exceed $2,000,000 to Kitchener Housing Inc. 
Interest is charged on the outstanding balance at bank prime plus 1% (rate as at December 
31, 2011 was 4%).  

b. Legal action has been undertaken against the City relating to a number of contract 
disputes and other matters. The outcome of these actions is not presently determinable. It is 
management’s opinion that the City’s insurance will adequately cover any potential liability 
arising from these contract disputes and other matters.  Should any liability be determined 
and not covered by insurance it will be recognized in the period when it is determined. 

 
14. Segmented information 

The City of Kitchener is a diversified municipal government institution that provides a wide 
range of services to its citizens, including fire, roads, water, sewer, storm sewer, gasworks, 
libraries, and community services.  

Segmented information has been prepared by major functional classification of activities 
provided, consistent with the Consolidated Statement of Operations and provincially 
legislated requirements. 

For each reported segment, revenues and expenses represent both amounts that are directly 
attributable to the segment and amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis. 

 
The accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those followed in the 
preparation of the consolidated financial statements as disclosed in Note 1.   
 
See Schedule B 

 
15. Restatement of comparative figures 

In 2009, the City implemented Section 3150 of the Public Sector Accounting Handbook which 
requires governments to record and amortize their tangible capital assets in their financial 
statements.   

Through the normal process of reviewing amounts moving from assets under construction to 
final assets in 2011, it was determined that amounts that had been recorded in the opening 
2010 tangible capital asset balance had not been removed from assets under construction at 
the time of capitalization.   

The City also reviewed the completeness of the recorded amounts and revised the recorded 
estimated amounts for assets under construction for items that were previously expensed. 

As a result, the comparative figures for the year ended December 31, 2010 have been 
restated resulting in a reduction in the opening balance of tangible capital assets in the 
amount of $9,374,698, a net reduction in expenses in the amount of $535,045 and a 
reduction in the accumulated surplus, beginning of the year in the amount of $9,909,743.   
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15. Restatement of comparative figures (continued) 
The comparative financial statements have been restated as follows: 
 

As previously 
stated Adjustments Restated

Tangible capital assets - net 816,937,019$  (9,374,698)$     807,562,321$  
Recreation Expenses 58,577,392      (1,371,270)       57,206,122      
General Government Expenses 26,727,080      836,225           27,563,305      
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 888,357,415    (9,909,743)       878,447,672    
 

16. Budget figures 
The budget figures reflected in these consolidated statements are those approved by Council 
at a meeting on January 20, 2011. Budget figures have been translated to reflect changes in 
Public Sector Accounting Board standards.   
 

17. Comparative figures 
Certain of the prior year’s comparative figures have been restated to conform to the current 
year’s presentation. 
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Schedule A – Tangible Capital Assets 
 

Land Leasehold Machinery & Computer Computer Linear Assets under 
Land improvements Buildings improvements equipment software hardware Vehicles Land Buildings assets construction Total

Cost

Balance, beginning of year 
   (Restated Note 15)  $ 41,227,588  $ 36,833,104  $ 146,709,656  $   3,050,753  $ 47,107,307  $ 19,697,672  $ 4,939,702  $ 29,111,783  $ 123,981,977  $ 17,337,154  $ 629,929,696  $ 89,140,302  $ 1,189,066,694 
Additions          361,814       4,418,108         7,233,550             3,498      4,028,152         358,719    1,956,186       1,228,943        6,424,863    12,729,744      18,682,437    36,165,493         93,591,507 
Transfers      (1,017,432)       3,447,982       17,451,382                   -           586,559           84,241           3,457              2,383        1,017,432    40,970,056      10,022,212   (72,568,272)                        -   
Disposals         (110,513)         (134,361)           (434,827)                   -          (613,362)        (278,120)   (1,461,625)      (1,434,473)            (13,019)        (332,376)       (1,986,817)                   -            (6,799,493)
Balance, end of year     40,461,457     44,564,833     170,959,761      3,054,251    51,108,656    19,862,512    5,437,720     28,908,636    131,411,253    70,704,578    656,647,528    52,737,523    1,275,858,708 

Accumulated 
Amortization

Balance, beginning of year 
   (Restated Note 15)                    -      (17,950,142)      (71,947,507)         (309,880)    (25,397,638)    (12,778,026)    (2,559,455)    (14,794,067)                      -        (4,204,144)    (231,563,514)                    -         (381,504,373)
Disposals                    -            114,207            387,968                   -           544,981         278,120    1,377,893       1,191,190                     -           324,265        1,275,028                   -             5,493,652 
Amortization expense                    -        (1,312,788)        (4,105,605)          (71,196)     (3,289,135)     (1,057,462)      (821,429)      (1,998,758)                     -          (330,626)     (16,911,246)                   -          (29,898,245)
Balance, end of year                    -      (19,148,723)      (75,665,144)        (381,076)   (28,141,792)   (13,557,368)   (2,002,991)    (15,601,635)                     -       (4,210,505)   (247,199,732)                   -        (405,908,966)

Net book value, end of 
year     40,461,457     25,416,110       95,294,617       2,673,175     22,966,864       6,305,144     3,434,729     13,307,001     131,411,253     66,494,073     409,447,796     52,737,523        869,949,742 

Net book value, beginning 
of year  $ 41,227,588  $ 18,882,962  $   74,762,149  $   2,740,873  $ 21,709,669  $   6,919,646  $ 2,380,247  $ 14,317,716  $ 123,981,977  $ 13,133,010  $ 398,366,182  $ 89,140,302  $    807,562,321 

InfrastructureGeneral
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Schedule B – Segmented Information 
 
 

year ended December 31, 2011 Protection
Services

Transportation
Services

Environmental
Services

Health
Services

Social and
Family

Services

Recreation
and Cultural

Services
Planning and
Development Gasworks

General
Government Total

Revenues
Taxation (30,866,343)$      (14,021,135)$       (392,053)$           (121,608)$           (868,906)$           (31,455,457)$      (5,580,579)$        -$                        (16,113,225)$      (99,419,306)$      
User fees and charges (7,372,266)          (8,616,220)          (45,687,174)        (1,349,217)          (309,565)             (20,349,400)        (2,648,002)          (94,871,570)        (2,058,807)          (183,262,221)      
Grants (55,111)               (11,102,520)        (1,680,553)          -                     (578,880)             (4,249,654)          (5,176)                 (904,828)             (3,189,571)          (21,766,293)        
Investment income (154,460)             (80,223)               (109,231)             (298,288)             (3,062)                 (166,781)             27,321                95,947                (6,592,442)          (7,281,219)          
Penalty and interest on taxes -                      -                      -                      -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      (3,155,724)          (3,155,724)          
Obligatory reserve funds revenue 
  recognized 14,577                (1,668,033)          (5,440,350)          -                     -                     (1,778,878)          -                      (129,959)             (925,559)             (9,928,202)          
Share of net income in Kitchener 
  Power Corp. -                      -                      -                      -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      (8,351,027)          (8,351,027)          
Asset donations (95)                      (8,008,101)          (206,849)             (143,676)             -                     (303,390)             -                      (10,230)               -                      (8,672,341)          
Other (143,605)             (83,986)               (1,551,070)          (47,419)               (8,662)                 (2,440,041)          (49,090)               (1,415,902)          (1,098,664)          (6,838,439)          
Total revenue (38,577,303)        (43,580,218)        (55,067,280)        (1,960,208)          (1,769,075)          (60,743,601)        (8,255,526)          (97,236,542)        (41,485,019)        (348,674,772)      

Expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits 33,032,953         11,496,080          6,642,712            1,177,647           1,381,321           32,325,486         5,933,580           5,230,204           26,502,507         123,722,490       
Materials and services 2,592,883           9,288,123            4,282,804            433,355              287,696              17,415,437         1,769,401           62,480,059         14,070,723         112,620,481       
Debenture debt interest 192,865              889,924               92,366                1,022                  60,623                928,442              1,213,309           -                      164,075              3,542,626           
Internal charges and recoveries 1,380,122           (791,552)             3,710,753            144,739              41,757                2,045,540           987,479              789,294              (8,308,132)          -                      
Grants and other -                      6,688                  717,242               -                     10,027                2,302,013           478,509              -                      -                      3,514,479           
Amortization 1,366,879           8,556,813            5,367,958            89,497                77,371                5,013,734           653,903              4,953,632           3,818,458           29,898,245         
Loss / (gain) on sale of assets 125,480              1,655,333            185,552               20,543                -                     138,319              28,667                55,173                (1,738,165)          470,902              
Total expenses 38,691,182         31,101,409          20,999,387          1,866,803           1,858,795           60,168,971         11,064,848         73,508,362         34,509,466         273,769,223       

Net (surplus) / deficit 113,879$            (12,478,809)$       (34,067,893)$       (93,405)$             89,720$              (574,630)$           2,809,322$         (23,728,180)$      (6,975,553)$        (74,905,549)$      
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Schedule B - Segmented Information (continued) 
 

year ended December 31, 2010 Protection
Services

Transportation
Services

Environmental
Services

Health
Services

Social and
Family

Services

Recreation
and Cultural

Services
Planning and
Development Gasworks

General
Government Total

Revenues
Taxation (29,676,980)        (13,293,921)        (244,866)             (152,742)             (882,218)             (30,355,366)        (4,830,786)          -                      (21,828,681)        (101,265,560)      
User fees and charges (7,957,603)          (8,148,839)          (34,820,660)        (1,339,219)          (299,031)             (18,801,104)        (2,343,962)          (100,782,038)      (1,381,662)          (175,874,118)      
Grants -                      (8,827,853)          (1,865,378)          -                     (582,297)             (3,786,358)          (6,009)                 -                      (8,187,743)          (23,255,638)        
Investment income (124,630)             (17,525)               (118,450)             (233,383)             (4,447)                 (215,188)             (129,162)             (14,240)               (5,745,475)          (6,602,500)          
Penalty and interest on taxes -                      -                      -                      -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      (3,226,490)          (3,226,490)          
Obligatory reserve funds revenue 
  recognized (49,000)               (4,777,655)          (8,634,111)          -                     -                     (1,120,679)          (345,500)             -                      (2,912,940)          (17,839,885)        
Share of net income in Kitchener 
  Power Corp. -                      -                      -                      -                     -                     -                      -                      -                      (7,522,009)          (7,522,009)          
Asset donations (17,159)               (7,674,852)          (32,564)               -                     -                     (760,416)             -                      (19,535)               -                      (8,504,526)          
Other (444,086)             (2,825,763)          (988,262)             (270,860)             (9,831)                 (805,175)             (134,694)             (2,699,453)          (705,139)             (8,883,263)          
Total revenue (38,269,458)        (45,566,408)        (46,704,291)        (1,996,204)          (1,777,824)          (55,844,286)        (7,790,113)          (103,515,266)      (51,510,139)        (352,973,989)      

Expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits 31,701,438         10,192,100          5,827,546            1,046,868           1,365,580           31,742,984         4,845,551           5,114,959           20,991,574         112,828,600       
Materials and services 3,928,338           10,016,467          11,040,063          620,923              279,489              17,152,065         4,639,127           69,634,496         4,232,494           121,543,462       
Debenture debt interest 183,829              866,438               65,223                1,166                  65,516                646,123              1,277,333           -                      169,472              3,275,100           
Internal charges and recoveries 1,788,795           (642,125)             200,483               4,814                  33,492                129,041              565,428              91,776                (2,171,704)          -                      
Grants and other 2,849                  9,142                  269,674               126                     8,882                  2,369,155           338,712              1,249                  6,901                  3,006,690           
Amortization 1,239,137           8,016,538            5,110,816            101,112              76,577                4,991,821           650,220              4,504,036           3,744,873           28,435,130         
Loss / (gain) on sale of assets 1,851,075           1,659,310            15,815                (450)                    -                     174,933              (486,751)             46,079                589,695              3,849,706           
Total expenses 40,695,461         30,117,870          22,529,620          1,774,559           1,829,536           57,206,122         11,829,620         79,392,595         27,563,305         272,938,688       

Net (surplus) / deficit 2,426,003           (15,448,538)        (24,174,671)        (221,645)             51,712                1,361,836           4,039,507           (24,122,671)        (23,946,834)        (80,035,301)        
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TRUST FUNDS
Balance Sheet
Year Ended December 31, 2011

2011 2010
Assets
Accounts receivable 146,983$          191,071$           
Interest receivable 49,121 35,666
Investments (Note 2)
   Short-term 1,920,306 2,072,082
   Long-term 8,674,469 8,026,848

10,790,879 10,325,667
Liabilities
Accounts payable 2,100 2,100

Fund Balance 10,788,779 10,323,567
10,790,879$     10,325,667$       
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TRUST FUNDS
Statement of Continuity
Year Ended December 31, 2011

2011 2010
Capital Receipts
Perpetual care 274,368$          328,056$           
Interest earned 428,965 338,892
Other 58,484 548,934

761,817 1,215,882
Expenditures
Transfer to cemeteries operations 296,605 245,047
Other 0 976,917

296,605 1,221,964
Net change in fund 465,212 (6,082)
Balance, beginning of year 10,323,567 10,329,649
Balance, end of the year 10,788,779$     10,323,567$       
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally 
accepted accounting principles for local government as recommended by the Public Sector 
Accounting Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. The significant 
accounting policies are summarized below.   
Basis of Accounting  
Sources of financing and expenditures are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  The 
accrual basis of accounting recognizes receipts as they become available and measurable; 
expenditures are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of 
goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay. 

 
2. Investments 

The long-term investments of $8,674,469 (2010 - $8,026,848) reported on the Balance Sheet 
at cost, have a market value of $8,782,669 (2010 - $8,029,908).  

 
3. Statement of Cash Flows 

A separate statement of cash flows is not presented, since cash flows from operating, 
investing and financing activities are readily apparent from the other financial statements. 
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TRUST FUNDS
Schedule of Continuity by Fund
Year Ended December 31, 2011
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Perpetual Care
Mount Hope Cemetery 582,233$       108$        23,746$   910$        23,746$   -$             583,251$       
Woodland Cemetery 4,197,577 86,664 172,924 9,819 172,924 0 4,294,060 
Bridgeport Cemetery 135,000 2,725 5,605 600 5,605 0 138,325 
Williamsburg Cemetery 1,614,129 184,871 69,206 15,769 69,206 0 1,814,769 
St. Peter's Cemetery 488,045 0 19,894 500 19,894 0 488,545 

Cemetery Trusts
F.E. Teremain 15,550 0 634 0 634 0 15,550 
Florence V. Cober 8,783 0 358 0 358 0 8,783 
L.F. Glick 20,664 0 842 0 842 0 20,664 
Edna Atherton 1,331 0 54 0 54 0 1,331 
George Wright Estate 42,614 0 1,736 0 1,736 0 42,614 
E. L. Goetz 1,357 0 55 0 55 0 1,357 
E. Weiderhold 38,065 0 1,551 0 1,551 0 38,065 
Prepaid Interments 3,178,219 0 132,360 30,886 0 0 3,341,465 

10,323,567$ 274,368$ 428,965$ 58,484$   296,605$ -$            10,788,779$  
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BELMONT IMPROVEMENT AREA
  BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
Statement of Financial Position
As at December 31, 2011

2011 2010

Financial assets
Cash 13,756$            12,228$             
Term deposit -                     15,286               
Accounts receivable 175                  -                     

13,931             27,514               

Financial liabilities
Accounts payable 7,408               6,866                 
Net financial assets 6,523               20,648               

Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets 5,492               -                     
Net assets 12,015             20,648               

Accumulated s urplus

Accumulated net revenue 6,523                 20,648               
Inves ted in tangible capital as sets 5,492                 -                     
Total accumulated s urplus 12,015$            20,648$             

See accompanying notes  
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BELMONT IMPROVEMENT AREA
  BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
Statement of Revenue and Expenses and Accumulated Surplus
Year Ended December 31, 2011

2011 2010
Revenue
Assessments 25,000$             25,000$             
Interest revenue 94                      58                      
Other revenue 2,488                 -                     

27,582               25,058               
Expenses
Streetscaping 1,564               3,459                 
Audit 1,695               1,639                 
Summer maintenance 8,245               8,598                 
Insurance 1,192               1,134                 
Winter maintenance 13,656             10,151               
Advertising 7,646               5,457                 
Miscellaneous 1,607               141                    
Amortization 610                  -                     

36,215             30,579               
Net deficit for year (8,633)              (5,521)                
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 20,648             26,169               
Accumulated surplus, end of year 12,015$            20,648$             

See accompanying notes  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

51 

BELMONT IMPROVEMENT AREA
  BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
Statement of Change in Net Financial Assets
As at December 31, 2011

2011 2010

Net deficit for year (8,633)$             (5,521)$              

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (6,102)              -                     

Amortization of tangible capital assets 610                  -                     

Change in net financial assets (14,125)            (5,521)                

Net financial assets, beginning of year 20,648             26,169               

Net financial assets, end of year 6,523$              20,648$             

See accompanying notes
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
The financial statements of the Belmont Improvement Area Board of Management are the 
representation of management and have been prepared in accordance with Canadian 
generally accepted accounting principles for local governments as recommended by the 
Public Sector Accounting Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. Since 
precise determination of many assets and liabilities is dependent upon future events, the 
preparation of periodic financial statements necessarily involves the use of estimates and 
approximations. These have been made using careful judgment.  The following is a summary 
of the significant accounting policies followed in the preparation of these financial statements 

 
a) Tangible capital assets 

 
Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes amounts that are directly 
attributable to acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset.  The 
cost, less residual value, of the tangible capital assets, are amortized on a straight-line 
basis over their estimated useful lives as follows: 

Assets Amortization period
Equipment 5 years
 
Annual amortization is charged in the year of acquisition and in the year of disposal.  
Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive 
use. 
Tangible capital assets received as contributions are recorded at their fair value at the 
date of receipt and also are recorded as revenue. 
 

b) Accrual basis of accounting 
 

Revenues and expenditures are reported on the accrual basis of accounting.  The 
accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues as they become available and 
measurable; expenditures are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a 
result of receipt of goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay. 

 
2. Statement of Cash Flows 

A separate statement of cash flows is not presented, since cash flows from operating, 
investing and financing activities are readily apparent from the other financial statements. 
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Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
Year ended December 31, 2011

2011 BUDGET
(Unaudited) 2011 ACTUAL 2010 ACTUAL

DELIVERY OPERATIONS
Gas delivery

Revenues 36,937,016  42,988,230  39,650,017    
Expenses 19,334,370  22,821,885  23,065,776    

17,602,646  20,166,345  16,584,241    

Other programs
(Customer Service, Rental Water Heaters & Financing)

Revenues 8,145,066    8,734,562    8,597,448      
Expenses 5,623,242    6,154,160    4,934,228      

2,521,824    2,580,402    3,663,220      

Dispatch
Revenues 680,500       681,503       1,149,113      
Expenses 680,500       681,503       1,149,113      

-               -               -                 
Excess of revenue over expenses 20,124,470  22,746,747  20,247,461    

Accumulated Surplus
Balance, beginning of year 84,182,105  84,182,105  77,250,191    
Transfer to Tax Stabilization Reserve -               (2,000,000)   -                 
Transfer to Gas Capital Investment Fund (6,417,993)   (6,977,331)   (7,133,780)     
Dividend Transfer to City (6,802,311)   (6,802,311)   (6,181,767)     

70,961,801  68,402,463  63,934,644    
Add excess of revenue over expenses 20,124,470  22,746,747  20,247,461    
Balance, end of year 91,086,271  91,149,210  84,182,105    

SUPPLY OPERATIONS
Gas supply

Revenues 47,732,847  46,150,650  55,069,195    
Expenses 51,844,457  46,701,556  49,937,325    

Excess of revenue over expenses (4,111,610)   (550,906)      5,131,870      

Accumulated Net Revenue (Deficit) - Supply
Balance, beginning of year 2,966,666    2,966,666    (2,165,204)     
Add excess of revenue over expenses (4,111,610)   (550,906)      5,131,870      
Balance, end of year (1,144,944)   2,415,760    2,966,666      

THE CORPORATION OF THE 
  CITY OF KITCHENER 
  GASWORKS ENTERPRISE
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2011 2010 2009 2008
(restated)

2007 

1. DEMOGRAPHIC STATISTICS
Population1 234,300 229,400 224,100 220,600 213,990
Households1 88,350 86,750 85,120 84,920 82,120
Area in acres2 33,802 33,826 33,826 33,826 33,826

2. TAXABLE ASSESSMENT ($000's)
Residential and farm 16,558,715 15,415,724 14,399,242 13,340,795 13,055,367
Commercial and industrial 2,853,553 2,629,617 2,452,923 2,373,613 2,313,789
Total 19,412,268 18,045,341 16,852,165 15,714,408 15,369,156

3. TAX RATES 
Residential and Farm Taxable Full
City 0.41015 0.44361 0.45077 0.45360 0.43353
Region 0.64445 0.66709 0.67958 0.68914 0.66405
School Boards 0.23100 0.24100 0.25200 0.26400 0.26400
Total 1.28560 1.35170 1.38235 1.40674 1.36158

Commercial Taxable Full
City 0.79980 0.86503 0.87900 0.88451 0.84538
Region 1.25668 1.30082 1.32517 1.34382 1.29489
School Boards 1.66538 1.77644 1.90192 2.03266 2.04149
Total 3.72186 3.94229 4.10609 4.26099 4.18176

Industrial Taxable Full
City 0.79980 0.86503 0.94662 1.03420 1.06214
Region 1.25668 1.30082 1.42711 1.57124 1.62691
School Boards 1.93000 2.27248 2.42866 2.59655 2.61689
Total 3.98648 4.43833 4.80239 5.20199 5.30594
1. Source: Planning, Housing and Community Services Department, Regional Municipality of Waterloo
2. 2011 - Source: Statistics Canada, 2011 Census Data, 2007 through 2010 - Source: Statistics Canada, 2006 Census Data
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($000's) 2011 2010 2009 2008 
(restated) 

2007

4. COLLECTION STATISTICS
Total taxes billed 338,414 336,801 322,122 308,330 297,436
Total collections 337,067 335,952 319,833 306,122 297,872
Total collections as a % of current levy 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Taxes receivable, net of allowance 22,276 20,978 20,286 18,785 16,335
Total receivable as a % of current levy 7% 6% 6% 6% 5%

5. CONSOLIDATED REVENUES
Taxation and user charges 282,682 277,140 275,099 265,944 252,433
Grants 21,766 23,256 24,228 3,788 2,468
Share of net income of Kitchener Power
   Corp. and its affiliates 8,351 7,522 4,238 4,718 5,073
Other 25,948 27,217 27,384 32,298 23,611
Obligatory fund revenue recognized 9,928 17,840 11,986 14,709 9,886
Total revenues 348,675 352,975 342,935 321,457 293,471
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($000's)
2011 2010

(restated)
2009 2008 

(restated) 
2007

6. CONSOLIDATED EXPENDITURES
Expenditures by Function
General government 34,509       27,563       35,650       37,458       31,475       
Protection to persons and property 38,691       40,695       38,367       35,182       31,132       
Transportation services 31,101       30,117       33,623       29,969       28,305       
Environmental services 20,999       22,530       17,822       18,162       26,574       
Health services 1,867         1,775         1,830         1,772         12,391       
Social and family services 1,859         1,830         1,756         1,649         1,575         
Recreation and cultural services 60,169       57,206       58,537       54,874       58,395       
Planning and development 11,065       11,830       8,761         28,402       7,731         
Gasworks 73,508       79,393       90,880       95,488       104,630     
Total Expenditures 273,768     272,939     287,226     302,956     302,208     

Expenditures by Object
Salaries, wages and employee benefits 123,722     112,829     114,678     111,624     101,723     
Materials and services 112,620     121,543     126,000     158,192     195,778     
Debenture debt interest 3,543         3,275         2,975         2,663         2,284         
Grants and other 3,514         3,007         2,841         2,178         2,423         
Amortization 29,898       28,435       28,155       28,125       n/a3

Loss/(Gain) on sale of assets 471            3,850         12,577       174            n/a3

Total 273,768     272,939     287,226     302,956     302,208     
3. PSAB 3150 Tangible Capital Assets was effective January 1, 2009 (2008 was restated).  No such expenditure was 
recorded prior to this.
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2011 2010
(restated)

2009 2008 
(restated) 

2007

7. ANALYSIS OF LONG-TERM DEBT ($000's)
Gross debt issued by the municipality 98,188       81,327       72,200       63,512       56,403       
Less debt recoverable from municipal
   enterprises and consolidated boards 12,538       6,962         3,101         148            287            
Less debt recoverable from other sources 3,857         4,663         5,469         6,279         5,652         
Net debt to be repaid from property taxes 81,793 69,702 63,630 57,085 50,464
Net debt per capita ($'s) 349            304            284            259            236            
Legal debt limit ($000's)4 313,022     315,365     298,048     286,780     280,067     
Interest on long-term debt as a % of 
  total expenditures (2008 onward) 1.3% 1.2% 1.0% 0.9% n/a5

General long-term debt charges as a % of 
   total current fund expenditures (pre-2008) n/a5 n/a5 n/a5 n/a5 3%

8. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS ($000's)
Reserves, reserve funds and deferred

revenue - obligatory reserve funds 31,784       21,984       32,987       41,254 55,325
Unexpended capital financing 65,886       41,733       55,960       54,354 67,616
Accumulated surplus (Municipal 
  position pre-2008)6 1,033,389  958,483     888,358     841,899 177,563

9. NEW CONSTRUCTION
Value of construction ($000's) 666,026     495,345     365,925     339,408 436,273
Number of building permits 2,458         2,664         2,580         2,960 2,963
Number of single family dwelling starts 590            580            471            643 752

10. PRINCIPAL CORPORATE TAXPAYERS
2011 Assessment ($000's)
CF/Realty Holdings Inc. 181,659   
Ontrea Inc. 175,269   
Drewlo Holdings Inc. 157,323   
Regional Municipality Of Waterloo 139,562   
Voisin Developments Limited 72,967     
Morguard Residential Inc. 70,615     
Activa Holdings Inc. 55,855     
Homestead Land Holdings Limited 55,113     
Kitchener Housing Inc. 53,396     
Loblaws Inc. 50,835     
Stamm Investments Limited 44,779     
Hallman Construction Limited 37,856     
7550332 Canada Inc. 37,316     
The Manufacturers Life Insurance Company 35,607     
Redko Equities Inc. 34,824     
4. The debt limit is based on the Financial Information Return from the second immediate preceding year. 
5. Prior to 2009 debt charges included both interest and principal repayments.  For 2009 and onward (with 2008 restated), only interest on 
municipal debt is included in the statement of operations.
6. As a result of the changes in PSAB accounting principles, municipal position was replaced by accumulated surplus in 2009 and onward 
(with 2008 restated).

 


